



\$~O-4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1052/2018 & I.A. No.10142/2018**

COSCO INTERNATIONAL PVT. LTD. Plaintiff

Through **Mr.Pradeep Bhardwaj with
Mr.Asheesh Jain, Advs.**

versus

JAGAT SINGH DUGAR Defendant

Through **None.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **03.12.2020**

(Video-Conferencing)

I.A. No.10141/2020 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1052/2018

1. There is no appearance on behalf of the defendant since 3rd March, 2020. Vide order dated 23rd October, 2020, the application of the defendant under Order **VIII** Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (CPC), has also been dismissed by the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) and the written statement filed by the defendant has been taken on record.

CS(COMM) 1052/2018

Page 1 of 2



2. It appears that the defendant does not wish to prosecute the matter.
3. Nevertheless, before passing any order to the prejudice of the defendant, issue notice to the defendant as to why the defendant be not proceeded *ex parte*, returnable on 22nd February, 2021.
4. Notice may be served through the learned counsel who has filed *vakalatnama* on behalf of the defendant.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

DECEMBER 3, 2020/aa