



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1052/2018, I.A. 24833/2023**

COSCO INTERNATIONAL PVT. LTD. Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pradeep Bhardwaj, Adv.

versus

JAGAT SINGH DUGAR Defendant

Through: Mr. Arun Dalal, Adv. (Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER
% **20.05.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

CS(COMM) 1052/2018

The case is fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits but Ld. Counsel for defendant has not appeared physically despite repeated directions. Proxy counsel for defendant has appeared online and requested that due to illness/surgery of her Mother-in-law, main counsel could not appear today physically.

Perusal of previous order sheets reveals that Ld. Counsel for defendant has not appeared physically since long time despite repeated directions.



I.A. 24833/2023 (Application u/O XII Rule 6 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Perusal of file noting reveals that Reply filed by defendant is lying under objection. Last opportunity is granted to defendant for removing objections within one week so that the Reply comes on record. Copy already supplied. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he does not wish to file Rejoinder.

At request, matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions with connected case CS(COMM) 1051/2018 on 29.07.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 20, 2024/sm