



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1052/2018**

COSCO INTERNATIONAL PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Chirag Rathi, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

JAGAT SINGH DUGAR

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Renuka Arora, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER
24.03.2026

%

**I.A.No.24833/2023 (under Order XII Rule 6 CPC filed
on behalf of plaintiff for passing judgment on
admission)**

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that pleadings in respect of the captioned IA are already complete and prays that the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions.

CS(COMM) 1052/2018

2. The Joint Document Schedule along with hard copies has already been filed.

3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that in a connected matter, i.e., CS(COMM) No. 1053/2018, the issue regarding whether the affidavit of admission/denial on behalf of the plaintiff can be taken on record after closure of the right to file replication is



listed for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 17.08.2026. It is further submitted that since the parties and documents are common, admission/denial in the present matter may be deferred till the said issue is adjudicated in the connected matter.

4. In view of the submissions made, particularly in respect of IA No. 24833/2023, let the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on 29.04.2026.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 24, 2026/nk